Maine law.
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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

I' ASSED BY THE 

FORTIETH 

OF THE 

STATE OF :NIAINE. 

1861. 

l'ublishecl by the Secretary of State, agreeably to ReiColvps of JUll0 28, 1 H20, 
February 2G, 18<10, amI i.lm·ch 113, 184~!. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTEHS TO 'l'IJ1<l STATE. 

1861. 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

ST.L~11E OF J\lIAINE. 

1861. 



14 
CHAP. 31. 

Freeman Hol­
way, in fl1yor 
of. 

Insune Hos­
pitul, in fuvor 
of. 

County taxes. 

FREE~IAN HOLW AY.-INSANE HOSPITAL.-COUNTY TAXES. 

Resolve ill favor of Freeman Holway. 

Resolued, That there be paid to Freeman Holway from the treas­
ury of the state, the sum of thirteen dollars for expenses incurred 
during sickness, while in attendance as a member of the present 
legislature. 

[Approved March 7, 1861.] 

Resolve making an appropriation for the insane hospital. 

Resolued, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be appropriated 
and paid out of the treasury of this state, out of any money not 
otherwise appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the 
governor and council,in the purchase of necessary materials and 
the labor for warming and ventilating the insane hospital. 

[Approved March 7, 18G1.] 

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state. 

Resolued, That the sums annexed to the counties contained in 
the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county 
respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied 
for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the 
same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, 
fifteen thousand dollars; Aroostook, five thousand dollars; Cum­
berland, forty-eight thousand dollars; Franklin, four thousand six 
hundred dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand dollars; Kennebec, 
twenty-one thousand dollars; Knox, five thousand 'five hundred 
dollars; Lincoln, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Oxford, 
twelve thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, twenty-eight 
thousaud six hundred dollars; Piscataquis, three thousand five 
hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, six thousand five hundred dollars; 
Somerset, ten thousand dollars; vValdo, ten thousand dollars; 
vVashington, thirteen thousand dollars; York, seventeen thousand 
dollars. 

[Approved March 7, 1861.] 


